

02.04.2026

Item no. DL 11
Court No. 25

Asraf, A.R.(Ct.)

In the High Court at Calcutta
Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction
Appellate Side

Case No.

WPA 24983 of 2025

In the matter of :

THE ECOS ASSOCIATION OF APARTMENT OWNERS
represented by its President, MRS. MAITRAYEE DE

...Petitioner

VS.

THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ORS.

...Respondents

For the Petitioner :

Mr. Sarvapriya Mukherjee

Ms. Sohini Bhattacharyya

....Advocates

For the Respondents / State :

Mr. Santanu Kr. Mitra, Sr. Govt. Advocate

Mr. Subhabrata Das

....Advocates

For the Respondent no.3 :

Mr. Arijit Dey

Mr. D. R. Mukherjee

....Advocates

1. This Court finds that the dispute between the petitioner and the private respondent is with regard to the construction of a temple and the ATM counter.
2. After hearing the parties, this Court finds that this is a fit case wherein the matter can be amicably settled between the parties through mediation.
3. Accordingly, WPA 24983 of 2025 is referred to Mediation and Conciliation Committee, High Court, Calcutta.

4. The Secretary, Mediation and Conciliation Committee, High Court, Calcutta is directed to appoint a Mediator.
5. The Mediator shall file a report before this Court within four weeks.
6. Let the matter appear on 6th May, 2026 for filing of report by the Mediator.
7. The Department is directed to take necessary steps for sending the file to Mediation Centre.
8. All parties shall act on the basis of server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.

(Krishna Rao, J.)